

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

Nos. 12-35238, 12-35319

---

OBSIDIAN FINANCE GROUP, LLC et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

CRYSTAL COX,  
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
No. 3:11-cv-00057-HZ  
The Hon. Marco A. Hernandez

---

***AMICUS BRIEF OF SCOTUSBLOG.COM***  
**IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 26.1 .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
<i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF OF SCOTUSBLOG.COM IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY .....	1
I. Statement .....	1
II. Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	3
III. Argument .....	7
A. SCOTUSblog Could Be Subject To Allegations Of Libel And Defamation Like Those Asserted In This Case .....	7
B. SCOTUSblog Could Not Satisfy Several Of The Criteria Articulated By The District Court .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....10

### Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, *2012 Silver Gavel Awards, available at*  
[http://www.americanbar.org/groups/public\\_education/  
 initiatives\\_awards/silver\\_gavel\\_2012.html](http://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_education/initiatives_awards/silver_gavel_2012.html) .....6

American Judges Association, *Press Release: SCOTUSblog Receives American Gavel Award from American Judges Association*, Oct. 10, 2012, *available at*  
<http://aja.ncsc.dni.us/pdfs/News%20Release%202012%20Gavel%20award.pdf> .7

Barnes, Robert, *After Supreme Court term, line between ‘liberal’ and ‘conservative’ is blurrier*, Wash. Post, June 30, 2012.....5

Denniston, Lyle, *Argument preview: Defining a houseboat – a house or a boat?*, SCOTUSblog, Sept. 28, 2012, *available at*  
<http://www.scotusblog.com/?p=152810> .....11

Denniston, Lyle, *Argument recap: Disaster at the lectern*, SCOTUSblog, Nov. 8, 2011, *available at* <http://www.scotusblog.com/?p=131456>.....12

Elwood, John, *Relist watch*, SCOTUSblog, Mar. 20, 2012, *available at*  
<http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/03/relist-and-hold-watch-14/> .....9

Elwood, John, *Relist watch*, SCOTUSblog, May 23, 2012, *available at*  
<http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/05/relist-and-hold-watch-20/> .....9

Goldstein, Tom, *Clinic Filing*, SCOTUSblog, Apr. 3, 2004, *available at*  
<http://goo.gl/qg3xa> .....4

Goldstein, Tom, *Distractions*, SCOTUSblog, Oct. 10, 2002, *available at*  
<http://goo.gl/t45JB> .....4

Goldstein, Tom, *Jones confounds the press*, SCOTUSblog, Jan. 25, 2012, available at <http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/01/jones-confounds-the-press/> .....10

Goldstein, Tom, *Lawrence Oral Argument Report – I do not like thee Dr. Fell*, SCOTUSblog, Mar. 26, 2003, available at <http://goo.gl/13Gt9> .....11

Goldstein, Tom, *The RNC shoots itself in the mouth*, SCOTUSblog, Mar. 29, 2012, available at <http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/03/the-rnc-shoots-itself-in-the-mouth/> .....10

Green, Laura, *Supreme Court weighs whether activist Lozman’s houseboat in Riviera Beach was a vessel*, Palm Beach Post, Oct. 1, 2012, available at <http://www.palmbeachpost.com/news/news/supreme-court-weighs-whether-houseboat-in-riviera-/nSQrP/> .....11

Kliff, Sarah, *For SCOTUSblog, one goal: ‘Beat everybody’ and break news of health care ruling*, Wash. Post, June 27, 2012, available at <http://goo.gl/7Va9w> 5

Lederman, Marty, *Must Be A Very Slow News Cycle*, SCOTUSblog, Feb. 19, 2006, available at <http://www.scotusblog.com/2006/02/must-be-a-very-slow-news-cycle/> .....8

Lederman, Marty, *Novak, Clement, Cheney, and the Gun Case*, SCOTUSblog, Mar. 13, 2008, available at <http://www.scotusblog.com/2008/03/novak-clement-cheney-and-the-gun-case/> .....8

Liptak, Adam, *In Supreme Court Term, Striking Unity on Major Cases*, N.Y. Times, June 30, 2012, at A1 .....5

Liptak, Adam, *Justices’ Cerebral Combativeness on Display*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2012, at A3 .....6

Mann, Ronald, *Argument recap: Justices fully engaged in generic/branded pharma case*, SCOTUSblog, Dec. 7, 2011, available at

<http://www.scotusblog.com/2011/12/argument-recap-justices-fully-engaged-in-latest-genericbranded-pharma-case/> .....8

Rubin, Jennifer, *Romney's plight: Bad media coverage, bad communication*, Wash. Post, Aug. 2, 2012, available at <http://goo.gl/Ou52V> .....13

Tenore, Mallery Jean, *Why it's so hard for SCOTUSblog to get Supreme Court press credentials*, Poynter, July 11, 2012, available at <http://goo.gl/I22RQ> .....14
